
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE 
 

THURSDAY, 23 JULY 2020 AT 10AM 
 

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING - REMOTE 
 
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060 
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 

 

Membership 
 
Cabinet Member for Environment & Climate Change. 
Councillor Dave Ashmore (Cabinet Member) 
 
 
Group Spokespersons. 
Councillor George Fielding 
Councillor Robert New 
 
 

 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for absence.  
 

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests.  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

 3   Assessment of Air Quality - Annual Statement Report 2020 (Pages 3 - 22) 
 

   
 Purpose of report 
  

To provide the Cabinet Member information on the: 

 Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) process and the 2019 
Review and Assessment (R&A) of air quality (AQ) in Portsmouth 
through the forthcoming publication of the 2020 Annual Status 
Report (ASR). 

 Actions undertaken by Portsmouth City Council (PCC) which are 
likely to positively impact upon air pollution levels in Portsmouth 
during 2019. 

  
 Recommendations 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Climate Change: 

 Acknowledges the narrative provided in respect to the 2019 
pollution dataset and associated assessment of compliance 
with the National Air Quality Objectives. 

 Approves the data for inclusion within the forthcoming Annual 
Status Report 2020 and thereafter its submission to the 
Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs. 

 
 

 



 

1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Title of meeting:       Cabinet Portfolio Decision Meeting  
                                   Environment & Climate Change                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
Date of meeting: 23rd July 2020 
 
Subject: Assessment of Air Quality - Annual Statement Report 2020 
 
Report by:                Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 
Wards affected:        All 
 
Key decision:            No 
 

   Full Council decision: No 

 

 
 1. Purpose of report 
  
 1.1 To provide the Cabinet Member information on the: 
 

 Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) process and the 2019 Review and 
Assessment (R&A) of air quality (AQ) in Portsmouth through the forthcoming 
publication of the 2020 Annual Status Report (ASR). 

 

 Actions undertaken by Portsmouth City Council (PCC) which are likely to 
positively impact upon air pollution levels in Portsmouth during 2019. 

  
 2. Recommendations 

 
2.1  It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment & Climate 

Change: 
 

 acknowledges the narrative provided in respect to the 2019 pollution 
dataset and associated assessment of compliance with the National 
Air Quality Objectives. 

 

 approves the data for inclusion within the forthcoming Annual Status 
Report 2020 and thereafter its submission to the Department for 
Environment Food and Rural Affairs. 

 
3. Submission deadlines and impact of Covid-19 
 
3.1 The formal submission deadline for PCC's 2020 ASR to Department for 

Environment Food and Rural
[...]
ome from naturally occurring sources such as pollen 
and sea spray (approximately 15 per cent). Another third is transported to the 
UK from other European countries. However, around half of UK concentrations 
of PM comes from anthropogenic sources in the UK such as wood burning and 
tyre and brake wear from vehicles. As such, it is in the interest of the UK to 
measure these anthropogenic emissions as close to the source where possible 
in order to assess exposure. 

7. The reason for the recommendations 
 

 7.1 To fulfil the duties placed upon PCC under the Environment Act 19954. LAQM is 
  the statutory process by which we are required to monitor, assess and take 
  action to improve local AQ.  
 

7.2 PCC is committed to improving AQ. The UK Government through DEFRA has 
required PCC to benchmark pollution actions intended to improve air quality 
against the Clean Air Zone (CAZ) Framework5 for England published in 2017 so 
that they can have confidence that our plans will achieve compliance with the 
National Air Quality Objectives6 (NAQO) in the same time or a quicker time than 
the implementation of a CAZ. This is the reason why DEFRA frequently uses 
the terminology of ''the shortest possible timeframe'' in respect to the need to 
achieve compliance. 

 
7.3 In 2018 a different assessment regime of the European Union (EU) Directive on 

AQ led to DEFRA placing an obligation on PCC to develop a plan to tackle 
areas where NO2 levels are in excess of the NAQO. The new assessment 
criteria was in addition to where we had previously identified pollution hotspots 
and where we had been monitoring pollution concentrations for many years.  

 
7.4 During 2018 a part of Portsmouth not previously assessed under the LAQM 

regime and where there was an absence of long-term public exposure (i.e. 
pavements alongside busy roads with no nearby residential uses) became a 
new focus.  

 
7.5 The main areas of concern centred around the roadside locations of Alfred 

Road 
[...]
.................... 
Signed by:   Stephen Baily, Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 
Appendix 1: Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
Background list of documents: Please see footnotes provided 
 
The recommendations set out above in 2.1 above were approved / approved as 
amended / deferred / rejected by the Cabinet on 23rd July 2020. 
 
 
.................................................................................................................. 
Signed by: Councillor Dave Ashmore, Cabinet Member for Environment & Climate 
Change 

                                                 
11 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2000/928/contents/made 
12 www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/3043/contents/made 
 
 

Page 12

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2000/928/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/3043/contents/made


Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA)

The integrated impact assessment is a quick and easy screening process. It should: 

identify those policies, projects, services, functions or strategies that could impact positively or 

negatively on the following areas:

Communities and safety

Integrated impact assessment (IIA) form December 2019 

 

Equality & - Diversity - This can be found in Section A5

Environment and public  space

Regeneration and culture

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Directorate: Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services

Service, function: Regulatory Services

Title of policy, service, function, project or strategy (new or old) : 

Annual Status Report 2020 - Air Quality

Type of policy, service, function, project or strategy: 

Existing★

New / proposed

Changed

What is the aim of your policy, service, function, project or strategy? 

The aim of the report is to provide a summary of air pollution data in Portsmouth which has been 

collected during the calender year of 2019.

Page 13



Has any consultation been undertaken for this proposal? What were the outcomes of the consultations? Has 

anything changed b
[...]
 skilled workforce? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it improve qualifications and skills for local people? 

 • How will it reduce unemployment? 

 • How will it create high quality jobs? 

 • How will it improve earnings? 

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

Not applicable

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Page 21



C - Regeneration of our city Yes No

 Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

C3 - Economy - Will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, 

support sustainable growth and regeneration? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it encourage the development of key industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

Good air quality has benefits for all and has links with economy. 

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
The devices deployed will monitor the levels of nitrogen dioxide (and to a lesser degree particulate) pollution in Portsmouth. 

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Redouan Sadak

This IIA has been approved by: Richard Lee

Contact number: 023 9283 4857

Date: 15/07/2020

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 Assessment of Air Quality - Annual Statement Report 2020
	ECC 23 July 20 - ASR 2020 - Integrated Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Climate Change held remotely on Thursday, 23 July 2020 at 
10am 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Dave Ashmore (in the Chair) 
 

 
7. Apologies for absence. 

No apologies for absence had been received. 
 

8. Declarations of Members' Interests. 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

9. Assessment of Air Quality - Annual Statement Report 2020 
Richard Lee, Regulatory Services Manager introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Ashmore thanked Mr Lee and his team for their hard work.  He was 
encouraged that the council is on the right trajectory to achieving cleaner air 
thanks to a number of measures.   
 
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Climate Change: 
 

 Acknowledged the narrative provided in respect to the 2019 pollution 
dataset and associated assessment of compliance with the National 
Air Quality Objectives.  

 Approved the data for inclusion within the forthcoming Annual Status 
Report 2020 and thereafter its submission to the Department for 
Environment Food and Rural Affairs.  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11am. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Dave Ashmore 
Chair 

 

 


